Contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities totalling EUR 67,679k (31 January 2016: EUR 70,651k) relate exclusively to guarantees.

Guarantees are potential future obligations to third parties, the existence of which depends on the occurrence of
at least one uncertain future event outside the control of PHOENIX. The guarantees mainly relate to pharmacy
customers in the wholesale business and were primarily issued by subsidiaries of the subgroups in the United
Kingdom and Austria. The guarantees include obligations for which the probability of outflow is remote.

Additional information on financial instruments
The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and categories.
The carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are presented in the following
table for the fiscal year 2016/17:

31 January 2017 Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets held
for trading

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 34,042 0 0 0 34,042 34,042

Available-for-sale financial
assets at acquisition cost 0 2,657 0 0 0 2,657 n/a

Trade receivables 2,672,218 0 0 0 0 2,672,218 2,672,218

Loans to and receivables from
associates or related parties 11,701 0 0 0 0 11,701 11,621

Other loans 73,381 0 0 0 0 73,381 73,422

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 3,323 0 3,323 3,323

Other financial assets 146,650 0 0 0 0 146,650 147,681

Cash and cash equivalents 487,861 0 0 0 0 487,861 487,861

118 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are presented in the following
table for the fiscal year 2015/16:

31 January 2016 Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets held
for trading

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 31,165 0 0 0 31,165 31,165

Available-for-sale financial
assets at acquisition cost   3,491   3,491 n/a

Trade receivables 2,539,940 0 0 0 0 2,539,940 2,539,940

Loans to and receivables from
associates or related parties 11,520 0 0 0 0 11,520 11,394

Other loans 61,082 0 0 0 0 61,082 61,118

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 8,128 0 8,128 8,128

Other financial assets 125,906 0 0 0 0 125,906 125,978

Cash and cash equivalents 367,881 0 0 0 0 367,881 367,881

Available-for-sale financial assets primarily contain shares in unlisted entities. Where no fair value can be
determined, they are recorded at acquisition cost. Shares in listed entities are measured at the quoted price
determined as of the reporting date. For other available-for-sale financial assets, the fair value is determined using
a multiplier method (revenue multiple, level 3). This uses individually derived multipliers between 0.64 and
1.34 (prior year: between 0.62 and 1.2). A 10% increase in the multipliers would increase the value by EUR 4,703k
(prior year: EUR 4,234k); a 10% decrease in the multipliers would decrease the value by EUR 4,708k (prior year:

[…]

Derivatives are carried at fair value.

119Notes to the consolidated financial statements l CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and other current financial assets, their
carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

The fair values of loans to and receivables from associates or related entities, other loans, held-to-maturity financial
assets and other non-current financial assets due after more than one year correspond to the net present value of
the payments related to the assets based on the current interest rate parameters and yield curves (level 2).

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table for the fiscal year 2016/17:

31 January 2017 Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities held

for trading

No category
according

to IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 332,398 0 0 0 332,398 333,106

Bonds 594,116 0 0 0 594,116 658,863

Loans 134,231 0 0 0 134,231 134,231

Trade payables 3,273,532 0 0 0 3,273,532 3,273,532

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 49,412 0 0 0 49,412 45,085

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 35,244 0 0 0 35,244 35,244

ABS and factoring liabilities 533,882 0 0 0 533,882 533,882

Other financial liabilities 25,309 0 0 0 25,309 25,309

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,414 0 9,414 n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 1,388 0 0 1,388 1,388

120 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each class are
presented in the following table for the fiscal year 2015/16:

31 January 2016 Category pursuant to IAS 39

EUR k

Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities held

for trading

No category
according

to IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks 116,229 0 0 0 116,229 116,229

Bonds 592,696 0 0 0 592,696 617,120

Loans 126,312 0 0 0 126,312 126,312

Trade payables 3,047,380 0 0 0 3,047,380 3,047,380

Liabilities to associates
and related parties 49,434 0 0 0 49,434 46,348

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 35,766 0 0 0 35,766 35,766

ABS and factoring liabilities 387,840 0 0 0 387,840 387,840

Other financial liabilities 20,077 0 0 0 20,077 20,077

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,936 0 9,936 n/a

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 768 0 0 768 768

Derivative financial liabilities
with hedge accounting 0 0 0 0 0 0

The fair value of the bonds is the nominal value multiplied by the quoted price as of the reporting date (level 1).

Derivatives are carried at fair value (level 2).

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities, their carrying amounts
generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date (level 2).

121Notes to the consolidated financial statements l CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments measured
at fair value:

Level 1:	� Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:	� Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3:	� Techniques that use inputs that are not based on observable market data.

 Financial instruments measured at fair value

EUR k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

31 January 2017

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 34,042 34,042

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 3,323 0 3,323

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 1,388 0 1,388

Other financial liabilities 0 0 8,848 8,848

31 January 2016

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 31,165 31,165

Derivative financial assets without hedge accounting 0 8,128 0 8,128

Derivative financial liabilities without hedge accounting 0 768 0 768

Other financial liabilities 0 0 5,651 5,651

The fair value of available-for-sale assets measured at cost of EUR 2,657k (prior year: EUR 3,491k) has not been
disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably. A sale is not currently planned.

122 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS l Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k Available-for-sale assets Other financial liabilities

1 February 2015 31,630 5,928

Total gains and losses recognised in
accumulated other comprehensive income – 111 0

Purchase 450 0

Sale of shares – 804 0